
SALISBURY TOWNSHIP 
Lehigh County, Pennsylvania 

Board of Commissioners Meeting 

 Regular Meeting Agenda—October 9, 2014 

7:00 PM 

 1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Notifications: 
 All public sessions of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners 

regular meeting are electronically monitored (tape recorded) for the purpose 

of taking the Minutes. Public comment on agenda items will be entertained at 

the time the item is up for vote, non-agenda related public comments will be 

entertained after the agenda. 

 Public Comment Period Policy—Three (3) Minutes Rule 

4. Bills Payable – period 9/20/2014-10/03/2014 

5. Approval of the Minutes – September 25, 2014 

6. New Business 

A.  ORDINANCES  

      None 

 B.  RESOLUTIONS 

  None 

C.  MOTIONS 

1. To approve Charles Durner Employment and Lease Agreement for the 

2014-2015 period. Drop Off Center Supervisor and Franko Farm Park 

Caretaker. 

 

7.  Courtesy of the Floor:  (opportunity for public comment on non-agenda items) 

8. Adjournment 
 

*Workshop to follow regular meeting 

*Executive Session 
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Report dates: 9/20/2014-10/3/2014 Oct 03, 2014 02:51PM

GL Acct Invoice Net Amount Paid Date Paid

Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Number Date Invoice Amt

General Fund

All Traffic Solutions Q07776 Equip management-11/28/2014-11/27/2015 01-401.375 09/26/14 1,500.00 .00

Total All Traffic Solutions: 1,500.00 .00

American United Life Insur 10012014 2014-Oct life/disability ins coverage 01-487.158 10/01/14 1,645.72 .00

Total American United Life Insurance Co: 1,645.72 .00

Atlantic Tactical SI-80490068 Police-helmet w/neck protector 01-410.260 09/24/14 1,299.50 .00

Atlantic Tactical SI-80489861 Police-conversion kit/blue case 01-410.260 09/22/14 1,282.70 .00

Total Atlantic Tactical: 2,582.20 .00

Bar Association of Lehigh 04036 Subscription Renewal 01-402.420 09/29/14 100.00 .00

Total Bar Association of Lehigh Cnty: 100.00 .00

Budget Instant Print 12943 Certificate of Operation Fire Insptn Form 01-411.240 09/23/14 504.00 .00

Total Budget Instant Print: 504.00 .00

Coopersburg Materials Q13856 9.5MM 01-438.245 09/15/14 6,106.94 .00

Total Coopersburg Materials: 6,106.94 .00

D & A Emergency Equipme 21731 Police-weapon light 01-410.238 07/17/14 110.00 .00

Total D & A Emergency Equipment Inc: 110.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 13826 Reimb inv: Ventures Minor Subd 01-404.318 09/04/14 121.00 .00

Total Davison & McCarthy: 121.00 .00

Dispatch Answering Servic 000204B82 610-782-5572-11 of 12 for 2014-Oct 01-430.320 09/30/14 15.00 .00

Dispatch Answering Servic 000204B82 Answr Service/Pump Stn Alrm-11 of 12 for 2014-Oct 01-401.320 09/30/14 221.50 .00

Total Dispatch Answering Service: 236.50 .00

Eastern Industries Inc. 892145 9.5MM 01-438.245 09/18/14 280.63 .00

Eastern Industries Inc. 892144 9.5MM 01-438.245 09/18/14 62.50 .00

Total Eastern Industries Inc.: 343.13 .00

Ecco Communications LLC 64833 Police-portable radio microphones 01-410.260 09/19/14 188.00 .00

Ecco Communications LLC 64821 Police-remove radio/camera/gun rack #216 01-410.251 09/17/14 165.00 .00

Total Ecco Communications LLC: 353.00 .00

First Signs of Fire, The S14.0339 Equipment markers 01-410.240 09/09/14 208.88 .00

Total First Signs of Fire, The: 208.88 .00

Groundhog Lawn & Landsc 09252014 Van Vetchen 01-413.317 09/25/14 75.00 .00

Groundhog Lawn & Landsc 09252014 Washington Ave 01-413.317 09/25/14 125.00 .00

Groundhog Lawn & Landsc 09262014 Fairfax 01-413.317 09/26/14 100.00 .00
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Total Groundhog Lawn & Landscape: 300.00 .00

Home Depot Credit Service 09232014 plywood for leaf boxes 01-437.375 09/23/14 74.30 .00

Home Depot Credit Service 09232014 mortar 01-430.240 09/23/14 116.76 .00

Home Depot Credit Service 09232014 5% credit offer 01-437.375 09/23/14 5.13- .00

Home Depot Credit Service 09232014 5% credit offer 01-430.240 09/23/14 5.13- .00

Home Depot Credit Service 09302014 paint thinner/brushes/scrapers/tape/plywood 01-430.240 09/30/14 181.47 .00

Total Home Depot Credit Services: 362.27 .00

Interstate Battery of Allent 11052580 police-special charger 01-410.260 09/15/14 139.95 .00

Total Interstate Battery of Allentwn: 139.95 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 140859 2014-June/July/Aug-Potomac st waterline
replacement

01-408.313 09/12/14 884.75 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 140857 2014-July-MS4 plan 01-408.313 09/12/14 3,335.75 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 140856 2014-June/July/Aug-E Emmaus Ave retaining wall 01-408.313 09/12/14 2,031.75 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 140853 2014-July-Road Overlay 01-408.313 09/12/14 364.50 .00

Total Keystone Consulting Engineers: 6,616.75 .00

Klimowicz, Brian G. 10012014 33 of 60 health reimb 01-406.171 10/01/14 250.00 .00

Total Klimowicz, Brian G.: 250.00 .00

Kovatch Organization 08112014 upfitting #204 01-410.250 08/11/14 4,672.45 .00

Kovatch Organization 08112014 upfitting #204 01-410.250 08/11/14 4,672.45- .00

Kovatch Organization 08112014 upfitting #204 01-410.250 08/11/14 9,010.33 .00

Total Kovatch Organization: 9,010.33 .00

Lawson Products 9302748677 nuts/bolts/cotter pins/screws/connectors 01-430.240 09/19/14 216.25 .00

Total Lawson Products: 216.25 .00

Lehigh County Humane So 3Q2014 3Q2014 animal control services 01-410.317 10/01/14 3,125.00 .00

Total Lehigh County Humane Society: 3,125.00 .00

Lehigh Valley Business 6910416B1 renew subscription-2014-2015 01-401.420 09/18/14 56.00 .00

Total Lehigh Valley Business: 56.00 .00

LORCO Petroleum Co 1077433 Pick-up windshld washr 01-437.251 09/19/14 30.99 .00

Total LORCO Petroleum Co: 30.99 .00

Madle's Hardware 09292014 silicone/putty knives/caulk 01-430.240 09/29/14 38.54 .00

Total Madle's Hardware: 38.54 .00

Monarch Precast Concrete 0367101-IN M-inlet top 01-436.370 09/26/14 245.00 .00

Total Monarch Precast Concrete Corp: 245.00 .00

MP Outfitters 92464-1 pants/holders 01-410.238 09/12/14 175.97 .00
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Total MP Outfitters: 175.97 .00

Mr. John Inc. 0004804264 1 unit:Franko farm-8/20-9/16/2014 01-452.240 09/17/14 125.00 .00

Total Mr. John Inc.: 125.00 .00

Orlando Diefenderfer 150277 Reloaded call manager to new PC 01-401.375 09/16/14 173.84 .00

Total Orlando Diefenderfer: 173.84 .00

PenTeleData B2298666 Acct#3042745-Cable modem rental -2014-Oct 01-401.320 09/24/14 124.95 .00

Total PenTeleData: 124.95 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 09292014 63580-10005-Sept 2014 01-451.361 09/29/14 20.92 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 09222014 61089-84001-Sept 2014 01-409.361 09/22/14 538.95 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 09222014 92051-48008-Sept 2014 01-409.361 09/22/14 1,094.84 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 09242014 10550-10002-Sept 2014 01-451.361 09/24/14 31.43 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 09252014 93760-01007-Sept 2014 01-451.361 09/25/14 30.42 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 09222014 94340-19001-Sept 2014 01-451.361 09/22/14 75.45 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 09222014 70730-17005-Sept 2014 01-409.361 09/22/14 1,305.79 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities: 3,097.80 .00

Protect Alarms 123376 Basic monitoring fee/PW bldg 01-401.375 09/29/14 228.00 .00

Total Protect Alarms: 228.00 .00

Public Agency Training Co 182621 Whitehead seminar:Managing Property/Evidence Rm 01-410.421 09/08/14 295.00 .00

Total Public Agency Training Council: 295.00 .00

Ray Allen Professional K-9 309871 K-9 supplies-backpacks 01-410.215 09/18/14 261.48 .00

Ray Allen Professional K-9 309871-2 K9 supplies-1 mile E-collar 01-410.215 09/24/14 399.99 .00

Total Ray Allen Professional K-9 Equipment: 661.47 .00

Salbry Twp Firemn Relief A 09302014 2014 Allocation 01-411.540 09/30/14 110,179.36 .00

Total Salbry Twp Firemn Relief Asso: 110,179.36 .00

Sands Auto Group 10635 #202-reprogram transmission control module 01-410.251 09/18/14 342.56 .00

Sands Auto Group 11037 Police-1 new key FOB and program 3 FOBS 01-410.251 09/25/14 163.08 .00

Total Sands Auto Group: 505.64 .00

Schuylkill Valley Sprtng Go 006101652-0 basketball nets 01-451.240 09/18/14 149.65 .00

Total Schuylkill Valley Sprtng Goods: 149.65 .00

Scott Cars Inc 631567 Repair of 2009 Charger in accident-ins pd minus
deductible

01-410.251 09/22/14 2,456.12 .00

Total Scott Cars Inc: 2,456.12 .00

Service Tire Truck Centers M81141-01 #206-police-2 tires 01-410.251 08/25/14 198.00 .00

Service Tire Truck Centers N00747-01 Police-8 tires 01-410.251 09/15/14 1,023.80 .00
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Service Tire Truck Centers N04315-01 #11-used wheel/retread tire 01-437.251 09/18/14 338.43 .00

Total Service Tire Truck Centers: 1,560.23 .00

Sherwin Williams 6512-1 yellow paint 01-430.240 09/18/14 287.96 .00

Total Sherwin Williams: 287.96 .00

Signal Service Inc. 12081 Reprogrammed school flashers 01-433.362 09/09/14 150.00 .00

Total Signal Service Inc.: 150.00 .00

Starr Uniform Center 89396 lettered panels-fire inspectors 01-411.238 09/17/14 66.50 .00

Total Starr Uniform Center: 66.50 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Sup 121439 Admin:pens/binder clips/paper clips/wipes 01-401.240 09/22/14 38.43 .00

Total Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supply: 38.43 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 801085 diesel 01-430.231 09/18/14 1,184.33 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 91114 unleaded 01-401.231 09/18/14 158.67 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 91114 unleaded 01-430.231 09/18/14 317.33 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 91114 unleaded 01-410.231 09/18/14 2,062.65 .00

Total Suburban Propane-2755: 3,722.98 .00

Tapler, Jeffrey 10012014 EMC stipend-Oct 2014 01-415.139 10/01/14 250.00 .00

Total Tapler, Jeffrey: 250.00 .00

Taser International SL1371305 5 taser batteries 01-410.375 09/16/14 216.71 .00

Total Taser International: 216.71 .00

Thomson Reuters 14962331 Govt Accounting & Financial Reporting 2015 01-402.420 09/16/14 244.65 .00

Total Thomson Reuters: 244.65 .00

U.S. Postal Service 09202014 Standard Mail permit #1930:12/1/14-11/30/15 01-401.325 09/20/14 220.00 .00

Total U.S. Postal Service: 220.00 .00

UGI Utilities Inc. 09192014 504043200800-Sept 2014 01-409.230 09/19/14 222.13 222.13 10/01/14

UGI Utilities Inc. 09192014 504043172815-Sept 2014 01-409.230 09/19/14 592.02 592.02 10/01/14

UGI Utilities Inc. 09192014 504043200901-Sept 2014 01-409.230 09/19/14 66.21 66.21 10/01/14

Total UGI Utilities Inc.: 880.36 880.36

Wilson, Shemaine 09262014 2014 Health Reimb 01-406.171 09/26/14 150.00 .00

Total Wilson, Shemaine: 150.00 .00

Total General Fund: 160,163.07 880.36
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Fire Fund

PenTeleData B2303859 ESFC-Cable-Oct 2014 03-411.320 09/24/14 59.95 .00

Total PenTeleData: 59.95 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 801085 diesel 03-413.231 09/18/14 657.96 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 91114 unleaded 03-413.231 09/18/14 317.33 .00

Total Suburban Propane-2755: 975.29 .00

UGI Utilities Inc. 09192014 502022721012-ESFC-Sept 2014 03-411.320 09/19/14 34.18 34.18 10/01/14

Total UGI Utilities Inc.: 34.18 34.18

Total Fire Fund: 1,069.42 34.18
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Water Fund

American United Life Insur 10012014 2014-Oct life/disability ins coverage 06-487.158 10/01/14 133.95 .00

Total American United Life Insurance Co: 133.95 .00

Dispatch Answering Servic 000204B82 610-782-5025-11 of 12 for 2014-Oct 06-448.320 09/30/14 19.95 .00

Total Dispatch Answering Service: 19.95 .00

Ferguson Waterworks 0333800 curb/valve boxes 06-448.240 09/16/14 2,871.75 .00

Total Ferguson Waterworks: 2,871.75 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 140962 2014-Aug-water matters 06-448.313 09/23/14 189.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 140961 2014-Aug-Flxr Ave pump stn generator replcmnt 06-448.609 09/23/14 4,011.02 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 140860 2014-Aug Edgemont Dr wtrline replcmnt 06-448.608 09/12/14 5,706.13 .00

Total Keystone Consulting Engineers: 9,906.15 .00

LORCO Petroleum Co 1077433 Pick-up windshld washr 06-448.251 09/19/14 30.98 .00

Total LORCO Petroleum Co: 30.98 .00

Print-O-Stat Inc. A0085552 Marking paint 06-448.240 09/15/14 326.67 .00

Total Print-O-Stat Inc.: 326.67 .00

Reading Equipment & Dist 82579 upfitting installed on w&s truck 06-448.700 09/29/14 12,791.50 .00

Total Reading Equipment & Dist Inc: 12,791.50 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 801085 diesel 06-448.231 09/18/14 175.46 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 91114 unleaded 06-448.231 09/18/14 158.67 .00

Total Suburban Propane-2755: 334.13 .00

Total Water Fund: 26,415.08 .00
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Sewer Fund

American United Life Insur 10012014 2014-Oct life/disability ins coverage 08-487.158 10/01/14 133.95 .00

Total American United Life Insurance Co: 133.95 .00

Home Depot Credit Service 09232014 mortar 08-429.240 09/23/14 116.76 .00

Home Depot Credit Service 09232014 5% credit offer 08-429.240 09/23/14 5.13- .00

Total Home Depot Credit Services: 111.63 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 140960 2014-Aug-I&I removal program 08-429.372 09/23/14 10,601.17 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 140959 2014-Aug-sewer matters 08-429.313 09/23/14 1,692.88 .00

Total Keystone Consulting Engineers: 12,294.05 .00

LORCO Petroleum Co 1077433 Pick-up windshld washr 08-429.251 09/19/14 30.98 .00

Total LORCO Petroleum Co: 30.98 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 09252014 33760-14008-Sept 2014 08-429.361 09/25/14 16.88 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 09262014 64170-11008-Sept 2014 08-429.361 09/26/14 17.51 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 09292014 21780-10003-Sept 2014 08-429.361 09/29/14 18.63 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 09292014 20380-10009-Sept 2014 08-429.361 09/29/14 16.94 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 09222014 35530-02004-Sept 2014 08-429.361 09/22/14 16.47 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 09252014 82960-01000-Sept 2014 08-429.361 09/25/14 17.38 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities: 103.81 .00

Print-O-Stat Inc. A0085552 Marking paint 08-429.240 09/15/14 326.68 .00

Total Print-O-Stat Inc.: 326.68 .00

Reading Equipment & Dist 82579 upfitting installed on w&s truck 08-429.700 09/29/14 12,791.50 .00

Total Reading Equipment & Dist Inc: 12,791.50 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 801085 diesel 08-429.231 09/18/14 175.46 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 91114 unleaded 08-429.231 09/18/14 158.67 .00

Total Suburban Propane-2755: 334.13 .00

Total Sewer Fund: 26,126.73 .00
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Refuse & Recycling Fund

Waste Management Inc 0411250-2392- 2014-Oct service 10-427.300 10/01/14 126,666.67 .00

Total Waste Management Inc: 126,666.67 .00

Total Refuse & Recycling Fund: 126,666.67 .00
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Highway Aid Fund

PPL Electric Utilities 09252014 89989-11003-Sept 2014 35-433.362 09/25/14 25.18 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 09232014 53875-61001-Sept 2014 35-433.362 09/23/14 25.39 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 09232014 99940-01007-Sept 2014 35-433.362 09/23/14 25.39 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 09232014 05340-01002-Sept 2014 35-433.362 09/23/14 25.81 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 09222014 49130-02001-Sept 2014 35-433.362 09/22/14 25.05 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities: 126.82 .00

Total Highway Aid Fund: 126.82 .00

Grand Totals: 340,567.79 914.54

Date: ___________________________________________________

President: ______________________________________________________

Board of Commissioners
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       TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY 

LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

MINUTES FROM THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

September 25, 2014 

REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 PM 

 

The Public Meeting of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners was held on the above 

date in the Township Municipal Building located at 2900 South Pike Avenue, Allentown, Lehigh 

County, Pennsylvania.  

  

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE   

   

Commissioner Brinton asked everyone to rise and recite the Pledge of Allegiance, followed by a 

short period of silence and reflection.   

       

CALL TO ORDER      

  

Commissioner Brinton called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.   

 

Commissioner Brinton turned the proceedings over to Randy Soriano, Township Manager. 

 

ROLL CALL 

    

Board Members Present: 

James Brown, President - EXCUSED 

Debra Brinton, Vice-President  

Robert Martucci, Jr.  

James Seagreaves, President Pro-Tempore  

Joanne Ackerman 

 

Staff Present: 

Randy Soriano, Township Manager 

Cathy Bonaskiewich, Assistant Township Manager/Finance Director – EXCUSED  

John Andreas, Director of Public Works 

Allen Stiles, Chief of Police  

Donald Sabo, Police Sergeant  

Cynthia Sopka, Director of Planning & Zoning  

John Ashley, Esquire, Township Solicitor  

David Tettemer, representative of Township Engineer, Keystone Consulting Engineers  

 

NOTIFICATION 

 

Mr. Soriano informed the attendees that all sessions of the Salisbury Township Board of 

Commissioners regular meetings are recorded electronically for the purpose of taking the 

Minutes.  All public comments on agenda items will be taken prior to the vote.  All public 

comments related to non-agenda items will be taken after the agenda has been satisfied.  
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Mr. Soriano announced that the Township records the meetings and archives its tapes and 

records are available pursuant to the Right-to-Know Law, if requested.  

 

Mr. Soriano reminded everyone of the three minute rule and asked that anyone who wishes to 

speak come to the podium, sign in, announce oneself, and speak clearly into the microphone. Mr. 

Soriano added that the speaker can choose not to list his/her address; however, it is preferred that 

the speaker announce if he or she is a Township resident.  He noted that if a resident does not 

divulge his or her address, it will impair the Township administrative follow-ups on a particular 

issue. 

 

APPROVAL OF BILLS PAYABLE AND FINANCIAL REPORT 

 

Mr. Soriano presented the list of Bills Payable and the unaudited Financial Report. 

 

Commissioner Brinton inquired about the invoice for tree removal at Lindberg Park.  Mr. 

Andreas replied that it is associated work for the trail installation. 

 

Motion by Commissioner Ackerman, seconded by Commissioner Seagreaves, to approve 

the unaudited Financial Report for the period ending August 31, 2014 and the list of Bills 

Payable for the period 9/6/2014-9/19/2014, broken down as follows:  

 

$140,537.42 = GENERAL  

$6,258.66 = FIRE  

$0 = LIBRARY   

$70,609.87 = WATER 

$24,976.19 = SEWER  

$2,212.80 = REFUSE & RECYCLING 

$18,586.84 = HIGHWAY AID 

$263,181.78 = GRAND TOTAL ALL FUNDS  

 

Roll Call:   

  

COMMISSIONER ACKERMAN – YES 

COMMISSIONER SEAGREAVES – YES  

COMMISSIONER MARTUCCI – YES 

COMMISSIONER BRINTON – YES 

COMMISSIONER BROWN – EXCUSED 

 

The Motion passed by 4-0.  

 

MINUTES 

 

September 11, 2014  

 

Commissioner Brinton declared the September 11, 2014 Regular Meeting Minutes of the Board 

of Commissioners approved as presented.  
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NEW BUSINESS 

 

None.  

 

ORDINANCES 

 

None. 

 

RESOLUTIONS 

 

None. 

 

MOTIONS 

  

Motion to approve the CBA with Public Works Department Employee Association for 

2015-2018.  

 

Mr. Soriano provided the Board with a short overview of the new contract, as follows: 

 

 Term- Four (4) years covering period 2015-2018 

 Compensation- 2015-2.75%; 2016-2.75%; 2017-3.00%; 2018-3.25%. 

 Elimination of Position Classification for Equipment Operator (A, B, C). Starting 

2015, everyone will be classified as Equipment Operator and paid according to their 

steps achieved in this class.  For the Mechanic A position, the hourly rate was increased 

by a one time increase of $0.60 that was afforded to the Operators during the last contract 

(and not him) plus the the corresponding  percentage rate increase for 2015.  This is to 

bring this position in parity with previous increases alloted to the Equipment Operator A, 

B, C in the previous contract. This is a one time adjustment for the Mechanic A position. 
